(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables (if any) remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same
basis for 2022.

DESCRIPTION 2023 2022

Interest income from banks 347 132

Average amount of Cash and cash equivalents 4 059 3 711

Average effective interest rate 8.55% 3.56%

Effect of change in interest rate (+1%) 41 37

Effect of change in interest rate (+5%) 203 186

Assuming that interest rates changed by 1%, income would have increased by HUF 41 million
in 2023; a 5% change would have increased income by HUF 203 million.

B) FOREIGN EXCHANGE SENSITIVITY

The following tables show sensitivity to a possible change in the EUR/HUF exchange rate
(with all other factors held constant). The estimated impact on BSE’s profit before taxation
is calculated by applying an annual average exchange rate deviation of +/5% (net effect of
income and expenses). The most significant EUR denominated revenue items are vendor
fees. Among operating expensesand XETRA license fee, lease premises, certain professional
services and software license fees. BSE has no significant transactions in other currencies.

YEAR
CHANGES IN THE EUR/HUF

EXCHANGE RATE
IMPACT ON PROFIT

BEFORE TAXATION

2022 +5% 43

  -5% -43

2023 +5% 49

  -5% -49

The impact on the year-end cash balance was also analysed:

DESCRIPTION 2023 2022

Year-end amount of cash and cash equivalents denominated in EUR (in thousands of EUR) 3 247 1 862

Year-end balance of cash and cash equivalents denominated in EUR (in millions of HUF) 1 243 745

Year-end EUR/HUF exchange rate 382.81 400.25

Effect of +5% EUR/HUF exchange rate change on year-end balance (unrealised exchange rate gain) 62 37

Effect of -5% EUR/HUF exchange rate change on year-end balance (unrealised exchange rate loss) -62 -37

65

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON PAGES 47 TO 92

FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

REPORTING UNDER IFRS – NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023; DATA IN MILLION HUF

C) FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

In many cases, the transaction price will equal the fair value. When determining whether
fair value at initial recognition equals the transaction price, BSE shall take into account